

T. S. No. 31 of 2021
CNR No. WBSP17-000225-2021
(J.O. Code-WB0962)

Order No. 11 dated 18-05-2022

Today is fixed for SR/AD and hearing the petition dated 20.03.2018 and 18.11.2021.

Learned advocate for both sides file their respective haziras.

The learned advocate on behalf of the plaintiffs files some certified copy of document with firisti along with a petition under Order 06 Rule 17 read with section 151 of CPC. Let the same be kept with the record.

The learned advocate on behalf of the defendants files some original document with firisti. Let the same be marked with the record.

Now the the petition dated 18.11.2021 under Order 11 Rule 16 & 18 of the C.P.C notice to produce documents is taken up for hearing.

Heard the learned advocates. Perused case record and the petition.

Considered.

The petition is allowed.

The another petition dated 20.03.2018 under Order 39 Rule 7 of the CPC for local inspection is taken up for hearing.

Heard the learned advocates for both the sides. Perused case record and the petition and written objection.

Considering the submission of both the sides, I am of the view that the said petition is devoid of any merits and has been aimed for fishing out the evidence. In such circumstances, I am not inclined to allow the said petition.

Accordingly, the petition dated 20.03.2018 under Order 39 Rule 7 of the CPC for local inspection is considered and rejected on contest without any costs.

To 29.07.2022 for SR/AD

Dictated and corrected by me:

Sd/-

[Civil Judge, (Sr. Divn.), Kakdwip]

Sd/-

[Civil Judge, (Sr. Divn.), Kakdwip]